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(c) how many (i) Pasturising chilling plants (ii) Dairy Corporation (iii) milk collecting centres’ have been started in district Rajgarh, Guna and Vidisha in Madiya Pradesh ; and

(d) bow many veterinary centres have been established district-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF 'AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Progress achieved till December, 1983 is as under :-

¢i) Dairy Cooperative Societies : 1202
Organised
(i) Number of farmer members: 68,000
(iii) >Quantity of milk procured *: 2.48,000
’ Kgs. per
day .

(b) Information is being collected’ and |
will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) Rajgarh, Guna and -Vidisha are not covered under the Operation} Flood-II
Programme,

(d) In view of reply given to (c) above, the question does not arise.

Cases of Breach under Emblems and Names (Prevention of Improper
Use) Act 1956

4828. DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) the number of cases of breach of Seltion 3 of the Emblems and Names (Prevention of Improper Use) Act, 1956 were reported or detected by the authorities concerned in all States (including Union Territories) to Government till December,
1979 ;

(b) the nature of breach and the action taken against the defaultets ;

¢

(c) how many of these were detected by Ministeries or other concerned departments and police Department and reported by the public or individuals ; and

(d) in how many of those cases was the breach committed in regard to National Flag, National Emblem and Pictoria Representation or names of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj. Mahatma ' Gandhi, Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru, President of India, Prime Minister of India, Parliament House, Ashoka Chakra or Dharma Chakra, State Legislature Houses, Supreme Court and High Court of the States ?

‘ THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS AND
IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (DR.M.S. SANJEEVI RAO) : (a) to ¢(d) Information is being collected from States/Union Territories and will be laid on the Table of the House,

Proposal to Launch Operation Flood Il in All States

4829, SHRIMATI JAYANTI PATNAIK :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have a poposal to launch operation Flood-II programme in all the States and Union Territories ;

(b) whether it is a facts that all the States and Union Territories have not been covered under the ahove Programme so far ;

(c) if so, the reasons for delayin impiementing Operation Plopd-ll Programme in those States and Union Territories which have not been covered under the programme

-so far ; .

(d) the names of the States and Union Territories where such programme has been started ; and

of the coverage made programme iR the States
where it has been

.(e) the details
under the above

started ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) and (b).
It is proposed to cover 22 States and 4
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Union Territories under Operation Flood
11 programme, the details of which are as follows :

Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Bibar, Gujarat, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu &
Kashmir, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashira, Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tripura, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Manipur, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Orissa, Goa, Daman & Diu, Andaman Nicobar, Pondicherry and Mizoram.

Flood 11 will cover identified by

(c) The Qperation
about 155 milkshed districts

" Statemeat showing achievement of physical the National Commission on Agriculture on the basis of their potential for milk for a modern dairy industry.

(d) Till December, 1983, the ficld programme has been intitated in all the States and Union Territories covered under

Operation Flood 11 except Karnataka, Manipur, Nagaland, Meghalaya and Mizoram,

(e) A statement indicating the physical progress of some of the important components of the programme achieved upto December. 1983 is attached.

progress under Operation Flood IT upto

311283
Statement
Sl Component Achievement upto
No. December, 1983
1. Soceties rganised (,000) 23.32
2. Coverage of milksheds 92
3. Farmer members (Lakhs) 25.23
4. Rural dairy processing 55.74 capacities (LLPD)
S. Milk procurement (Average LKPD) 49 10
(December, '83
‘6. Caitle feed compounding 2455
(Capacity MT/day)
7. No. of societies under A.l. 5058
8. No. of Al done (Annual in 000’s) 487.35
(April '83-Dec. '83
9. No. of female.calves born (000) 68.42
(April'83-Dec. '83)
10. Milk marketed in Class I 11.35

cities & smaller towns (LLPD)
Average.

11. Milk marketed by metro dairies
(LLPD) Average.

12, Metro dairy capacity (LLPD)

(December, 1983

17.69

35

Mote : All figures are cumulative except when mentioned otherwise.

LLPD : Lakh litres per day.
LKPD : Lakh kilograms per day.

